ORDINANCE NO. 1040

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CURRENT NON-EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CANBY AND CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION FOR THE PROVISION OF TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on November 7, 1979, the Canby City Council adopted Ordinance No. 668 authorizing the grant of a non-exclusive franchise to Canby Telephone Association for the provision of communication services within the City; and

WHEREAS, that Ordinance was amended on June 6, 1990 by Ordinance No. 845 to modify the franchise fee, but is otherwise in full force and effect; and

WHEREAS, although the City and Canby Telephone Association have been conducting negotiations regarding renewal of the franchise agreement currently set to expire on November 7, 1999, additional time beyond that date is needed to conclude these negotiations; now therefore;

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Ordinance No. 668 is hereby amended by extending the expiration date thereof to June 6, 2000, or on such date as the City may grant a new non-exclusive franchise to Canby Telephone Association, whichever first occurs. The terms and conditions of Ordinance 668 and 845 shall control the extension.

<u>Section 2</u>. In order that the current franchise agreement remain in full force and effect, an emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, November 3, 1999, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, November 17,1999, commencing at the hour of 7:30 P.M. in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City hall in Canby, Oregon.

Chaunee F. Seyrid

Chaunee Seifried City Recorder - Pro Tem

Page 1. Ordinance No. 1040

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 17th day of November, 1999, by the following vote:

YEAS 5 NAYS C Scott Taylor, Mayor

ATTEST:

Chaunee F. Suprid Chaunee Seifried, City Recorder - Pro Tem

Page 2. Ordinance No. 1040